
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11 July 2019 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, Ronald Hills, 
Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan, Loraine Woolley, 
Laura McWilliams and Ric Metcalfe

Substitute member(s): Councillors Jackie Kirk and Adrianna McNulty

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Pat Jukes and Clare Stait

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 5 June 2019 3 - 18

2. Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 17 June 
2019 

19 - 20

3. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

4. Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan 
Annual Report 2018/19 

21 - 26

5. Portfolio Performance Overview 27 - 42

6. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources 43 - 60

7. Work Programme for 2019/20 61 - 72

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 5 June 2019

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Loraine Woolley, 
Councillor Laura McWilliams and Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom

Apologies for Absence: None.

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 March 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be 
confirmed.

2. Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 19 March 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 be 
confirmed.

3. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Helena Mair declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Homelessness in Lincoln - The Current Situation'. Her husband 
[...]
and questions.

Question: The report set out that there was a significant increase in short term 
borrowing. Why was this?

Response: The Council was fortunate in that it was able to access the market 
through other local authorities at very low rates, which was much more beneficial 
than longer term borrowing.

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.

9. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 

The Chief Finance Officer:

 Presented the Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the fourth quarter 2018/19.

 Reported that two changes to the assessed levels of likelihood and impact 
of risks identified on the Risk Register, as follows:

- risk 4 – to ensure compliance with the statutory duties and appropriate 
governance arrangements were in place. Although a disaster recovery 
facility and procedure were in place, in light of aging infrastructure and 
the development of a new IT Strategy, a review of the IT disaster 
recovery arrangements and consistency with business continuity plans 
would be developed. This risk had therefore been increased slightly 
from Amber: possible/major to Amber: probable/major;

- risk 9 – failure to mitigate against the implications for the Council 
following the outcome of Brexit. A localised Brexit exercise had been 
undertaken by the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum with partners and 
organisations in February 2019. A working group had been established 
to understand impacts on residents and governance including current 
partnerships and contracts pending delay of the Brexit vote and 
implementation of Article 50, with an internal action plan developed and 

17



monitored through the working group. In light of this, the risk had 
decreased from Red: almost certain/major to Amber: probable/major.

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.

10. Work Programme for 2019-20 

RESOLVED that the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
approved, subject to the inclusion of an item on the car parking income 
generation strategy for the Committee’s meeting in August 2019.

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

12. Strategic Risk Register 

The minute associated with this item was set at minute number 9 above.

18



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 17 June 2019

Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel and 
Pat Vaughan

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Loraine Woolley and Debbie Rousseau

Also in Attendance: Sheila Watkinson (Member of LTP), Mick Barber (Chair of 
LTP), Steven Bearder (Member of LTP) and Caroline 
Coyle-Fox (Member of LTP)

38. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 March 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 be confirmed.

39. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

40. LTP Matters 

No update.

41. Quarter 4 2018/19 - Performance Summary 

Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director of Housing

a. presented the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an end of quarter 
report on performance for the third quarter of the year (January 2019 – 
March 2019)

b. advised that of the 21 measures 12 were on or exceeding targets for the 
year and 8 had not met the targets set and 1 did not have a required 
target.

c. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and highlighted areas of good 
performance:

 Arrears as a percentage of rent debit
 Percentage of all repairs carried out within time limits
 Average days to resolve ASB cases

d. further highlighted areas that had not achieved their target and explained 
the reasons for this:

 Average re-let period – All dwellings (including major works) 
[...]
m on Homelessness/ 
Action Lincs/ Rough Sleeper Interventions be moved to the November meeting 
due to Officer availability.

RESOLVED that the

1.  work programme be noted

2. Homelessness/ Action Lincs/ Rough Sleeper Interventions be moved to 
the 4 November 2019 meeting.

20



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 JULY 2019 

SUBJECT: CENTRAL LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE/LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: TOBY FORBES TURNER, PLANNING POLICY MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide members with an annual report detailing work undertaken by the 
Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) over the period 
April 1st 2018 through to 31st March 2019

2. Background

2.1

2.2

The Local Plan sets out the planning policies for Central Lincolnshire (including the 
City) and this involves allocating parcels of land for development as well as 
identifying land which should be protected from development. The Plan includes a 
set of 57 policies which guide decision makers i.e. planning committee on future 
planning applications for the City.

This year has been significantly influenced by changes at a national level with the 
introduction of the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF2) and 
substantive changes to the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). This new policy 
and changes to the guidance have significant implications for Central Lincolnshire 
and have been the primary trigger for the decision to review the Local Plan starting 
in January 2019. 

3. Progress to Date

3.1 Charting CLJSPC meetings and progress through the 2018/19 year, the AGM 
meeting took place on 25 June 2018, with Cllr Summers (WLDC) voted as Chair for 
the year. At the meeting the following items were considered: 

 the Local Plans Team Annual Report; 
 a report on Delivering the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan; 
 the Central Lincolnshire Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 

Document; 
 an update on the Lincoln Eastern Bypass; and 
 the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Budget Update. 

3.2 The subsequent meeting took place on 24 September 2018. At this meeting the 
Committee considered items on the 2016-2021 Central Lincolnshire Housing 
Delivery Plan Update and the Lincoln Transport Strategy. 

3.3 The next meeting took place on 14 January 2019. At this meeting the Committee 
resolved to review the Local Plan and to adopt the current Local Development 

21

Item No. 4



Scheme. The Committee also approved the 2019-2024 Central Lincolnshire 
Housing Delivery Plan Update, and received updates on the Greater Lincoln 
Transport Strategy and the situation at RAF Scampton. 

3.4 The final Committee meeting of 2018-19 took place on 18 March 2019. At this 
meeting the Committee received a report on the proposed scope of the Issues and 
Options Consultation on the Local Plan, and updates on the Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy Review and the Lincoln Transport Strategy. 

3.5

3.6

In the coming year, in light of the decision to review the plan, the focus of activity 
for the Local Plans Team will be to progress the Local Plan review in a timely and 
efficient manner, and to continue other statutory functions and reporting, such as 
the Five Year Land Supply, reviewing any changes to national policy and 
responding to neighbouring council’s plans. 

The work of the Local Plan will include: 

 Managing the current consultation and dealing with responses received; 
 Assisting with the appointment and management of consultants developing 

specialist pieces of evidence to support the Local Plan review (including 
housing needs, infrastructure needs, gypsy and traveller needs, and flood 
risk and water management; 

 Developing evidence directly to support the Local Plan review such as site 
allocations, Important Open Space designation, Area of Great Landscape 
Value review, and more; 

 Carrying out statutory plan making functions such as fulfilling the Duty to 
Cooperate and undertaking a Sustainability Appraisal and a Habitats 
Regulations Assessment; and 

 Maintaining existing functions such as responding to neighbouring plan 
consultations, producing and publishing the five year land supply report, 
providing planning application and appeals support where requested, and 
dealing with queries from the public. 

4.

4.1

4.2

5.

Budget Position

The CLJSPC agreed a revised budget in January 2017 going forward for the next 
3 years covering 2017/18 through to 2019/20 with partner contributions reducing to 
£98,900 per annum.  To reflect and plan for costs associated with the Local Plan 
review work a re-profiled budget was presented and agreed by the CLJSPC at 
their meeting on 17 June 2019 (see Appendix 1).

The additional costs anticipated for 2019/20 can be met from the reserves that 
have purposely been built up and funded by Partner contributions. It is important to 
note that overall, the 3 year budged cycle agreed back in 2017 secured a 
reduction in partner financial contributions compared to previous years, whilst at 
the same time maintaining a contingency that will now support the review of the 
Local Plan.  

Strategic Priorities 

5.1 Let’s drive economic growth

22



The Local Plan continues to support sustainable levels of growth and regeneration 
for the City and Central Lincolnshire area and will provide a positive planning 
policy approach to help stimulate local economic growth.   

5.2 Let’s reduce inequality

The Local Plan sets a target for and supports the provision of affordable housing 
across Central Lincolnshire thereby helping reduce housing inequality across the 
City.  

5.3 Let’s deliver quality housing

The Local Plan sets ambitious be deliverable targets for the provision of new 
houses across the City through specific site allocations contained in Policy LP48 
(Sustainable Urban Extensions) and Policy LP49 (Residential allocations in the 
Lincoln area).  Policy LP11 in the Local Plan sets a target for and supports the 
provision of affordable housing across Central Lincolnshire

5.4 Let’s enhance our remarkable place 

At the heart of the new Local Plan sits the vision of ‘a prosperous, stronger and 
sustainable Central Lincolnshire’ and this vision and the policies contained within 
the plan will help to achieve enhancing the City through growth and regeneration. 

6. Organisational Impacts 

6.1 Finance 

The Local Plan contains policies that will have longer term financial implications for 
the City and Council as a whole most notably housing growth including affordable 
housing, infrastructure provision, employment and regeneration.  The financial 
implications have been incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Strategy as 
the Local Plan is applied.

6.2

6.3

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 

None arising from this report

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights 

The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees.

It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination
 Advance equality of opportunity
 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities

23



The Local Plan is accompanied by an Integrated Impact Assessment that 
assesses the potential impact of proposals (strategies, policies, programmes, 
projects, plans or other developments) on issues that previously may have been 
assessed separately, such as economic, environmental, sustainability, equal 
opportunities and health and wellbeing.

7. Risk Implications

Not applicable

7.1 (i)        Options Explored 

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That this Annual Report be noted by members as a fair summary of activity of the 
CLJSPC during 2018/19

Is this a key decision? No

Do
[...]



This page is intentionally blank.



Portfolio 

Performance 

Overview

Our People and Resources Our People and Resources 

- 11th July 2019

Pat Jukes, Business Manager 

- Corporate Policy

27

Item
 N

o. 5



This overview will cover:

• Contextual data 

• Performance measures from the key basket of 

Our people and resources

• Performance measures from the key basket of 

strategic measures

• Benchmarking information from LG Inform

28



Contextual information on the corporate 

environment in City of Lincoln Council

In 2018/19 we achieved 99.32% of 

our Towards Financial Sustainability 

target (TFS)

In 2018/19 the Guildhall achieved the 

‘Best Told Story’ award from Visit 

England and the Trip Advisor 

‘Certificate of Excellence’ award

As of Q4 2018/19 we had 

75 active projects in 

We have invested £28m in 

commercial investments, 

generating an overall rental 

yield of £1.5m with new 

income of £412k p.a after 

financing costs.

During 2018/19 we had 39 apprentices 

on our programme all of which 

completed on time

75 active projects in 

Vision 2020

The number of staff (FTE) working 

for the council has increased from 

557.9 in 2017/18 to 561.6 in 

2018/19  

The percentage of staff 

turnover at the end of 

Q4 2018/19 was 2.64%, 

an increase of 0.34% on 

Q3

Source: CoLC (2018/19)

financing costs.

29



89,433

93,085

97,795

98,438

99,039

90,000

95,000

100,000

105,000

Total Population of Lincoln to 2018

84,016 84,022

85,584

75,000

80,000

85,000

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Source : ONS Mid year population estimates 2018

30



Population of Lincoln by age breakdown 2018

5
.8
%

5
.4
%

4
.6
%

7
.9
%

1
3
.3
%

8
.2
%

6
.9
%

6
.1
%

5
.1
% 5
.5
% 5
.9
%

5
.7
%

4
.6
%

6
.0
%

6
.3
%

5
.8
%

5
.5
%

6
.3
% 6
.8
%

6
.8
%

6
.6
%

6
.1
%

6
.8
%

7
.0
%

6
.4
%

5
.4
%

5
.0
%

4
.9
%

6.0%

8.0
[...]
to note

• The population of Lincoln has risen from 84,016 in 1991 to a 2018 mid-year 

estimate of 99,039

• Lincoln has a young population compared to the England average, with 36.3% of 

Lincoln population being 15-34 year olds as opposed to 25.4% of that age in 

England

• The sickness average for council employees (10.35 days per FTE) stands at its 

lowest in the last 6 years, although work continues to lower this number further lowest in the last 6 years, although work continues to lower this number further 

• Lincoln continues to increase its social media following with 5,513 followers to 

Facebook and 14,946 followers to Twitter as of the 25th June 2019

• The council continues to support local businesses by paying its invoices inside the 

30 day target, achieving 97.79% this year

42



1

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11th JULY 2019
              

Report by Councillor R Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder for ‘Our People and Resources’

Contents

1. INTRODUCTION – a changing political landscape ........................................................2
2. THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES.......................................................................................2

Key achievements for ‘Let’s Drive Economic Growth’ .................................................3
Key achievements for ‘Let’s Deliver Quality Housing’ .................................................4
Key achievements for ‘Let’s Enhance Our Remarkable Place’ ...................................4
Key achievements for ‘High Performing Service Delivery’ ..........................................5

3. KEY ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2018/19 – Our people & Resources .....................................5
3.1 Financial Sustainability ..........................................................................................5
3.2 Revenues Shared Service.....................................................................................7
3.3 Procurement ...........................................................
[...]
gazine, Lincoln Lines, has allowed us 
to produce ever more engaging content for our employees.

 The team were successful in being shortlisted for the 2019 MJ Local Government 
Excellence Awards in the category of ‘Innovation in Communications’ for the work they 
have done on launching and promoting Vision 2020. 

 Our social media followers have continued to grow significantly on all accounts. We now 
have over 14,950 followers to our corporate twitter account – an increase of more than 
850 this year. This continues to see us in the top ten of UK councils with the most 
number of twitter followers per head of population.

 On Facebook, our presence has continued to increase significantly with more than 5,500 
people following the council’s page. This is a 35 per cent increase year-on-
year. Meanwhile, the Lincoln Christmas Market page has recently hit the 35,000 
followers mark.

3.13 Annual report

The 2018 report went to Performance Scrutiny Committee in August 2018, followed by 
Executive and Council in September 2018. The Annual Report is aligned to Vision 2020, 

55



14

covering the key achievements and projects delivered for each strategic priority, including the 
strand of work - high performing services. 

3.14 Civic and International Partnerships

Guildhall: 

The City owns some of the oldest Charters in the country and the University of Lincoln has 
agreed to work with the council to restore and re-condition Lincoln’s historic Charters.  They will 
then be on display in the Guildhall, as opposed to being kept at the archives, therefore attracting 
more visitors.  Conservation Department at the University are continuing to work closely with the 
Guildhall.

The Guildhall received the ‘Best Told Story’ Award 2018 by Visit England and has been 
awarded the Trip Advisor Certificate of Excellence for the past four years. It is also, currently, 
the only place under ‘Things to Do in Lincoln’ that has a full five-star rating.

Mayoralty: 

The Mayor and Civ
[...]
rly Report Quarter 3 Colleen Warren Quarterly Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services

Feedback from Budget Review Group Colleen Warren Annual Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services

69



 
26 March 2020 
Item(s) Responsible 

Person(s)
Strategic Priority/ Comments

Standard Items
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes Democratic Services Regular Report Lets Deliver 

Quality Housing
Draft Work Programme for 2020/21 Democratic Services Regular Report

Portfolio Performance Overview Pat Jukes Regular Report 
Vision 2020 (Mixed)

Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session – Customer Experience and Review Portfolio Holder Annual Session
Vision 2020 (Mixed)

High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report Angela Andrews Annual Progress Report
Professional High Performing 
Services

Other item(s)

Christmas Market 2019 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

Introduction of a new Homelessness Act Alison Timmins Annual Progress Report
Quality Housing

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

 

70



Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions

Date Portfolio

11 July 2019 Our People and Resources

3 October 2019 Economic Growth

21 November 2019 Reducing Inequality

23 January 2020 Housing

20 February 2020 Remarkable Place

26 March 2020 Customer Experience and Review

71



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 5 June 2019
	2 Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 17 June 2019
	4 Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 _19-20 budget CLJSPC

	5 Portfolio Performance Overview
	6 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources
	7 Work Programme for 2019/20
	Draft Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2019

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan, 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Laura McWilliams 
and Councillor Ric Metcalfe

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ronald Hills

13. Confirmation of Minutes - 5 June 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 05 June 2019 be confirmed.

14. Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 17 June 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 be confirmed.

15. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

16. Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan Annual 
Report 2018/19 

Toby Forbes-Turner, Planning Policy Manager:

 Presented an annual report to Performance Scrutiny Committee detailing 
work undertaken by the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee (CLJSPC) over the period 1 April 2018 through to 31 March 
2019.

 Reported that the work of the Local Plan would include:
- Managing the current consultation and dealing with responses 

received;
- Assisting with the appointment and management of consultants 

developing specialist pieces of evidence to support the Local Plan 
review (including housing needs, infrastructure needs, gypsy and 
traveller needs, and flood risk and water management;

- Developing evidence directly to support the Local Plan review such as 
site allocations, Important Open Space designation, Area of Great 
Landscape Value review, and more;

- Carrying out statutory plan making functions such as fulfilling the Duty 
to Cooperate and undertaking a Sustainability Appraisal and a Habitats 
Regulation Assessment; and

- Maintaining existing functions such as responding to neighbouring plan 
consultations, producing and publishing the five year land supply 
report, providing planning and appeals support where requested and 
dealing with queries from the public.

 Explained that CLJSPC agreed a revised budget in January 2017 going 
forward for the next 3 years covering 2017/18 through to 2019/20 with 
partner contributions reducing to £98,900 per annum. The additional costs 



anticipated for 2019/20 can be met from the reserves that had purposely 
been built up and funded by Partner contributions. It was important to note 
that overall, the 3 year budgeted cycle agreed back in 2017 secured a 
reduction in partner financial contributions compared to previous years, 
whilst at the same time maintaining a contingency that would now support 
the review of the Local Plan.

 Invited members’ comments and questions.

Question: Members asked whether the Western Growth Corridor was included 
within the flood alleviation works?

Response: Yes it did. Contact had been made with the drainage boards and this 
was included in the Local Plan.

Question: Members asked how the Local Plan consultation was going in 
comparison to other central lincs authorities?

Response: Consultation was open to everyone and closed on Thursday. County 
Council were going to submit a formal response and NKDC were going through 
planning. The consultation was higher level which focused on higher principles. 
Press releases and Social media had been used to try and promote.

Question: Members asked how the response rate compared to the other 
authorities?

Response: Other authorities had parishes which was useful when collating 
consultation responses.

Question: Members asked how other authorities incorporated their strategic 
priorities into the Local Plan?

Response: This was steered by the Chief Executives from all authorities. All 
authorities were working towards the growth agenda but it was not known how 
Strategic Priorities were incorporated.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report be noted by members as a fair summary of 
activity of the CLJSPC during 2018/19.

17. Portfolio Performance Overview 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager – Corporate Policy:

 Presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with contextual information on 
the corporate environment within the City of Lincoln Council;
- In 2018/19 99.32% of the Towards Financial Sustainability Target was 

achieved.
- In 2018/19 the Guildhall achieved the ‘Best Told Story’ award from Visit 

England and the Trip Advisor ‘Certificate of Excellence’ award.
- As of Q4 2018/19 there were 75 active projects in Vision 2020.
- During 2018/19 there were 39 apprentices on our programme, all of 

which completed on time.
- The number of FTE staff working for the council had increased from 

557.9 in 2017/18 to 561.6 in 2018/19.



- The percentage of staff turnover at the end of Q4 2019/19 was 2.64%, 
an increase of 0.34% on Q3.

- We had invested £28m in commercial investments, generating an 
overall rental yield of £1.5m with new income of £412k per annum after 
financing costs.

 Highlighted the following key points:
- The population of Lincoln had risen from 84,016 in 1991 to a 2018 mid-

year estimate of 99,039
- Lincoln had a young population compared to the England average, with 

36.3% of Lincoln’s population being 15-34 year olds as opposed to 
25.4% of that age in England

- the sickness average for council employees (10.35 days per FTE) 
stood at its lowest in the last 6 years, although work continued to lower 
the number further

- Lincoln continued to increase its social media following with 5,513 
followers on Facebook and 14,946 followers on Twitter as of 25 June 
2019

- The Council continued to support local businesses by paying its 
invoices inside the 30 day target, achieving 97.79% this year.

 Invited members’ comments and questions.

Question: Members asked why HU4 and HU5 from the strategic quarterly 
measures were not now red due to there being an increase in grievances and 
disciplinaries over the course of the whole year?

Response: The tolerance set was at 5 per quarter (i.e. it will stay the same if not 
increased by that amount since the last quarter) and this had not been exceeded 
which meant the priority stayed at amber (i.e. within tolerances). This would be 
looked at for future reporting cycles.

RESOLVED that the overview be noted and that the number of grievances that 
were upheld from the full year 2018/19 be forwarded to members.

18. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder for Our People and Resources:

 Presented a report to highlight the following:
- Key achievements for ‘Let’s Drive Economic Growth’
- Key achievements for ‘Let’s Reduce Inequality’
- Key achievements for ‘Let’s Deliver Quality Housing’
- Key achievements for ‘Let’s Enhance Our Remarkable Place
- Key achievements for ‘High Performing Service Delivery

 Explained in detail the Key achievements for ‘Our People and Resources’ 
for the following areas:
- Financial Sustainability
- Revenues Shared Service
- Procurement
- Asset Optimisation
- Emergency Planning
- Business Continuity
- Risk Management



- Corporate Health and Safety
- Human Resources
- Work Based Learning – Apprenticeships
- Craft Apprenticeship Scheme
- Corporate Communications and Media Relations
- Annual Report
- Civic and International Partnerships

 Highlighted future projects moving into Phase Two of Vision 2020.

 Invited members’ comments and questions.

Question: Members asked what was happening with the UC Team and whether 
there were any plans? Had the draft travel plan been taken forward or was there 
a plan for the staff?

Response: Our UC Team had provided a first class service and had won awards. 
Citizens Advice Bureau asked for more funding from central government so in 
return government asked them to carry out UC work. Our UC Team would remain 
in place until the end of September. A report was going to Executive in 
September on how this could be moved forward. Expertise that our staff had 
would be missed with the Citizens Advice Bureau. Our service would be extended 
as much as it could. 

The staff travel survey had been done regularly. The results were going to CMT 
and then would be passed to members before implementation.

Question: Members asked what had come out of the ‘One Council’ organisational 
review to make us more streamlined?

Response: Attempts had been made to stop ‘silo’ working. This was in the early 
stages and had a number of staff working on this. Updates would be received as 
the review progressed.

Question: Members asked whether any work had been done to reach out to food 
banks and any other third parties to help UC claimants? Members also stated that 
it would be a good idea to make larders aware that there could potentially be an 
increase in footfall when UC transfers to Citizens Advice Bureau.

Response: This work was done through the Benefits Advice Team. Relationships 
between third parties was well joined up and a lot of effort was being made to 
work together. Channels of communication with the third sector would be in place 
in readiness for the transfer of UC.

Question: Members asked whether there were any examples of service 
withdrawal?

Response: Service withdrawal had been resorted to in the past but was only ever 
taken up as the last resort. Proposals were yet to be brought forward if needed.

Question: Members asked whether there was anything in the pipeline to close the 
gap in savings that needed to be made?

Response: This was currently being worked on. Investment opportunities had 
been successful and if there were to be further opportunities to gain revenue 



through investment then this would be a good thing. Work was continuing to look 
for such opportunities.

Question: Members asked whether there was any interactive data for social 
media posts as this would be interesting to see. The IT disaster recovery needed 
to be upgraded so members asked whether the new system would last longer 
than 4 years.

Response: Interactive data was handled by the communications team so this 
information should be able to be received. IT systems become obsolete very 
quickly and IT was changing all the time to meet our needs.

Question: Members asked whether more income was collected due to the rising 
population in Lincoln?

Response: More income had been collected and had risen substantially due to 
the number of domestic properties. However, it needs to be remembered that 
only 16% of this was received by the City of Lincoln Council – with the rest going 
to LCC and the Police.

Question: members asked how businesses were being helped to maintain their 
shops?

Response: There was a lot of work taking place in regards to the high street 
including how to maintain vitality. The reason visitors came into the city centre 
would have to change so that it was not just for shopping. Planners used the 
character assessment criteria when looking at planning applications within the 
city centre and would continue to do so. An expression of interest regarding a 
grant for shop frontages was being put in to Historic England.

Question: Members asked whether the new allotment site on Melbourne Road 
was open?

Response: The works had been specified and were ready to start work on site 
once land had been appropriated from HRA.

Question: Members asked how much had been spent on Western Growth 
Corridor?

Response: About £1.4m had been spent to bring the project to planning 
application stage. Cllr R Metcalfe was confident that this had been money well 
spent and would soon see the benefits to the city.

Question: Members asked whether there would be an all member consultation on 
Western Growth Corridor?

Response: There had been a significant amount of improvement with regard to 
the public opinion on the project. The results of the public consultation 
undertaken by the development team were available on our website as are the 
replies to the formal planning consultation process.

RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder Report be noted.

19. Work Programme for 2019/20 



RESOLVED that the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
approved with the following amendments:

 Asset Management – Disposal of Land (part B) was to be added to the 
Agenda for October.

 The meeting in January 2021 would be held at Hamilton House.


